Assuming full liability whenever his dog has bitten a victim outside of 
his enclosed premises or whenever he lost control of the dog. 

g. Participate in any activities to control stray dogs. 

SEC. 8. PENALTY CLAUSE. 

1. Refusal or failure of owner to submit the dog for vaccination - Fine of 
TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS (Php2,500.00). 

2. Refusal or failure to submit the dog for observation for fourteen (14) 
days in case of animal bite incident - Fine of TWO THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED PESOS (Php2,500.00). 

3. Refusal or failure of owner to put leash on their dogs when they are 

brought outside the house shall be fined TWO THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED PESOS (Php2,500.00). 

4. Dog owners who let their dogs go astray shall be fined FIVE 
HUNDRED PESOS (Php500.00) for the first offense. For the second 
offense, ONE THOUSAND PESOS (Php1,000.00) and for subsequent 
offenses, a fine of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS 
(Php2,500.00) and the dog shall be brought to barangay animal 
holding area. 

5. Any person who shall oppose, resist or otherwise interfere with the 
rabies control authorities or any of their authorized deputies in the 
performance of their duties set forth in this Ordinance shall be 
penalized with a fine of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS 
(Php2,500.00). 

6. Any person found guilty of treating animal bites using "Tandok/Suma" 
shall be fined TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS 
(Php2,500.00). If such illegal practice of folklore medicine will result 
to death, the person responsible shall be held liable according to 
pertinent laws and regulations. 

7. Any person found guilty of trading dog meat shall be fined TWO 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS (Php2,500.00) without prejudice 
to the filing of separate case in proper court for violation of pertinent 
national laws and regulations governing such illegal practice. 

SEC. 9. RABIES CONTROL ADVOCACY/MASSIVE INFORMATION DRIVE. 
The Municipal Government of Moncada shall strengthen rabies education program